
 

1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 

Meeting: Monday, 18th January 2016 at 6.30 pm in Committee Room 1, 
North Warehouse, The Docks, Gloucester, GL1 2EP 

 
 

Membership: Cllrs. Llewellyn, Gravells, McLellan, Hobbs, Taylor, Patel and 
Hampson 

Contact: Atika Tarajiya 
Democratic and Electoral Services Officer 
01452 396192 
atika.tarajiya@gloucester.gov.uk 

 

AGENDA 

1.   APOLOGIES  
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
To receive from Members, declarations of the existence of any disclosable pecuniary, or non-
pecuniary, interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any agenda item. Please 
see Agenda Notes. 

3.   MINUTES (Pages 7 - 12) 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2015. 

4.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
To receive any questions from members of the public provided that a question does not relate 
to: 
 

 Matters which are the subject of current or pending legal proceedings, or 

 Matters relating to employees or former employees of the Council or comments in respect 
of individual Council Officers 

5.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
To receive any petitions and deputations provided that no such petition or deputation is in 
relation to: 
 

 Matters relating to individual Council Officers, or 

 Matters relating to current or pending legal proceedings 

6.   AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN (Pages 13 - 14) 
 
To consider the Action Plan. 
 



2 
 

7.   KPMG ANNUAL REPORT ON GRANTS AND RETURNS WORK 2014/15 (Pages 15 
- 22) 
 
To consider the report of KPMG relating to the Annual Grants and Return work 2014/15.  

8.   INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2015/16 - MONITORING REPORT (Pages 23 - 34) 
 
To consider the report of the Audit, Risk and Assurance Manager relating to the 2015/16 
Internal Audit Plan monitoring report.  
 

9.   BUSINESS RATES POOLING ANNUAL REPORT (Pages 35 - 38) 
 
To consider the report of the Head of Finance relating to the Annual Business Rates Pooling.  

10.   ANNUAL STANDARDS REPORT (Pages 39 - 42) 
 
To consider the report of the Monitoring Officer relating to the Annual Standards reports.  

11.   LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN DECISIONS (Pages 43 - 52) 
 
To consider the report of the Monitoring Officer relating to a recent Ombudsman investigation 
resulting in a finding of fault or injustice on the part of the Council.  

12.   AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 53 - 54) 
 
To consider the Work Programme. 

13.   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
To resolve:- 
 
“That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during the following item of business 
on the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of business to be transacted or the nature 
of the proceedings, that if members of the press and public are present during consideration 
of this item there will be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended”. 
 
Agenda Item No.  Description of Exempt Information 
 
14 Paragraphs 7: Information relating to any action taken or to be 

taken in connection with the prevention or prosecution of crime.  

14.   COUNCIL IT- LESSONS LEARNED (Pages 55 - 58) 
 
To consider the report of the Head of Finance and Business Improvement updating Members 
on the lessons learned from issues arising from the Council’s IT.  

15.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Monday, 14th March 2016 at 6.30pm.  

 
 

 
Jon McGinty 
Managing Director 
 
Date of Publication: Friday, 8 January 2016 



 

3 
 

NOTES 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
The duties to register, disclose and not to participate in respect of any matter in which a member 
has a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest are set out in Chapter 7 of the Localism Act 2011. 
 

Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined in the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests) Regulations 2012 as follows – 
 

Interest
[...]
c Gallery or speaking at the 
meeting. Please notify a City Council Officer if you have any objections to this practice and 
the Mayor/Chair will take reasonable steps to ensure that any request not to be recorded is 
complied with.  
 

Any recording must take place in such a way as to ensure that the view of Councillors, 
Officers, the Public and Press is not obstructed.  The use of flash photography and/or 
additional lighting will not be allowed unless this has been discussed and agreed in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by council 
staff. It is vital that you follow their instructions:  
 You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts; 
 Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 
 Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building; gather at the 

assembly point in the car park and await further instructions; 
 Do not re-enter the building until told by a member of staff or the fire brigade that it is 

safe to do so. 

http://www.gloucester.gov.uk/
mailto:lucy.hamilton@gloucester.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk


 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Monday, 23rd November 2015 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. Llewellyn (Chair), Gravells (Vice-Chair), McLellan, Hobbs, 
Taylor, Patel and Hampson 

   
Others in Attendance 
Shirin Wotherspoon, Solicitor 
Jon Topping, Head of Finance 
Terry Rodway, Audit, Risk and Assurance Manager 
Mary Hopper, Homelessness & Housing Advice Service Manager 
Sarah Tilling, Senior Client Officer 
Darren Gilbert KPMG LLP 
 

   

 
 

35. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

36. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2015 were approved and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

37. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

38. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no petitions or deputations. 
 

39. AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN  
 
The Committee considered the Action Plan. 
 
The Audit, Risk and Assurance Manager advised the Committee that there had 
been no change to the status of Minute No. 17 Purchase of Software with a modern 
stock control facility at The Guildhall.   He informed the Committee that Minute No. 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
23.11.15 

 

10 would be removed from the Action Plan and that Minute Nos. 28 and 31 would 
now be marked as completed.  
 
Councillor McLellan suggested the status of Minute No. 17 should be amended so 
that only the most recent update was included.   
 
RESOLVED that the Action Plan be updated with the suggested amendments.  
 

40. UPDATE ON BENEFITS ACCURACY RATE  
 
The Senior Client Officer updated Members on the benefits accuracy rate. She 
advised the Committee that the Council’s error rate had improved and that further 
benchmarking had been undertaken to compare the error rate. The Committee 
noted that daily reports were now produced and could be accessed by staff to 
monitor the error rate.  
 
The Senior Client Officer advised the Committee that Cheltenham Borough Council 
did not record errors under £3 as financial errors and that if this approach was 
adopted the Council’s error rate would improve.  Councillor Hobbs suggested it was 
important for the Council to improve the error rate before making a decision on 
whether a similar policy should be introduced.  The Senior Client Officer agreed and 
confirmed that Cheltenham Borough Council was the only district known to adopt 
such a policy.  
 
Councillor Patel requested further information on the nature of the errors and 
questioned whether a system enhancement could be introduced to reduce the error 
rate.  He was advised that the errors were largely due to keying m
[...]
een circulated to all 
officers for completion by those who use a vehicle for Council business.  
 
The Committee noted that the review had not included the services provided by 
Amey. 
 
Councillor Gravells requested further information on the areas of improvement 
suggested for the Council’s Fire Control System. He was advised that the servers 
were currently being reviewed and that it would not be necessary to implement the 
areas for improvement as the Council had already achieved a good standard.  
 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
23.11.15 

 

Councillor D. Norman suggested the fire authority should be invited to complete an 
assessment of the Council’s Fire Control systems.  
 
Councillor Hobbs expressed concerns over the Council’s building controls and 
suggested there was insufficient support for Members and visitors when attending 
evening meetings. The Head of Finance stated that he would share the concerns 
raised with the Health and Safety Adviser.  
 
The Committee noted that the self-certify forms would be completed by those using 
fleet vehicles and casual use drivers. It was also noted that managers would be 
responsible for ensuring staff had completed the forms. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

46. STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER  
 
The Head of Finance presented the Strategic Risk Register to Members for their 
awareness and consideration. He advised the Committee that the Register was 
reviewed by Senior Management Team (SMT) on a monthly basis and that there 
had been a number of changes since it had last been presented to the Committee.   
 
The Chair questioned why the risk regarding the resilience of the senior 
management structure had been removed. She was advised that all statutory 
officers were now in post and that if this were to change it could be added to the 
Register again as an emerging risk. 
 
Councillor D. Norman advised that he had expressed similar concerns but had been 
reassured by Officers that the risk could be added again should concerns arise over 
the resilience of the senior management structure. 
 
Councillor McLellan questioned who had been appointed as the Council’s Risk 
Champion. The Audit, Risk and Assurance Manager advised the Committee that he 
would confirm who had been appointed Risk Champion. 
 
Councillor McLellan questioned why the waste and recycling review had been 
removed from the register when work on the review was still ongoing. The Head of 
Finance commented that he would seek clarity over the decision to remove the 
waste and recycling review and update Members accordingly.  
 
The Committee noted that devolution had been added as a potentially emerging 
risk due to potential financial risks and the uncertainty of the outcomes of devolution 
for the Council.  
 
The Head of Finance confirmed that SMT owned the Strategic Risk Register.  
 
RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND to Cabinet that the Strategic Risk Register be 
noted and endorsed.  
 
 
 
 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
23.11.15 

 

47. AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the Work Programme. 
 
Councillor McLellan questioned whether the Annual Complaints Monitoring Report 
would be presented to the Committee. He was advised that the report was 
traditionally presented to the Committee in June.   
 
RESOLVED that the Work Programme be noted.  
 

48. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Monday, 18 January 2016 at 6:30pm 
 
 

Time of commencement:  18:30 hours 
Time of conclusion:  20:00 hours 

Chair 
 

 



 
 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – 23 November 2015  
 

ACTION PLAN 
 
 

 

MINUTE  
NO. 

 

 

MATTER 
 

CURRENT STATUS  
 

RAG 
 

TARGET DATE 
 

OWNER 

 

Actions arising from meeting held on 24 September 2012: 
 

 

17 
  
Purchase of software with a modern stock 
control facility at The Guildhall. 
 

 

A review of the Guildhall operations, including IT 
requirements, has been undertaken by Consultants 
and a cross party working group of Members. A 

[...]
f independent member firms affiliated with KPMG 
International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. All rights 
reserved.

The KPMG name, logo and “cutting through complexity” are registered 
trademarks or trademarks of KPMG International. 





 
 

Meeting: Audit & Governance Committee Date: 18 January 2016 

Subject: Internal Audit Plan 2015/16 –  Monitoring Report 

Report Of: Audit, Risk & Assurance Manager 

Wards Affected: Not applicable   

Key Decision: No Budget/Policy Framework: No 

Contact Officer: Terry Rodway, Audit, Risk & Assurance Manager  

 Email: Terry.Rodway@gloucester.gov.uk Tel: 396430 

Appendices: 1. Appendix 1:- List of the audits completed as part of the 
2015/16 Internal Audit Plan: September 2015 – December 
2015. 

2. Appendix 2:- List of Rank 1 ‘High Priority’ Recommendations 
not implemented by the agreed date. 

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To inform Members of the audits completed as part of the agreed Internal Audit 

Plan 2015/16. 
 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Audit & Governance Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the audit work 

undertaken to date, and the assurance given on the adequacy of internal controls 
operating in the systems audited be endorsed.  

 
3.0 Background and Key Issues 
 
3.1  At the Audit & Governance Committee meeting held on 16th March 2015, Members 

approved the Internal Audit Plan 2015/16. In accordance with the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards, this report details the outcomes of internal audit work 
carried out in accordance with the approved Plan. 
 

3.2  This report includes details of the audits completed during the period September 
2015 to December 2015. The performance monitoring information is based on the 
number of completed audits vs. the number of planned audits (i.e. an output 
measure). The indicator for the 9 month period April to December 2015 is 63% (15 
out of 24 planned audits completed) compared to a target of 90% (21 out of 24 
planned audits completed). 
 

3.3 The above figures do not include one audit that was at draft report stage as at 31st 
December 2015. 
 

mailto:Terry.Rodway@gloucester.gov.uk


3.4 The main reason for the non-achievement of the target number of completed audits 
is due to a vacancy in the Audit & Assurance team. Arrangements have been made 
to use contract staff during the 4th quarter of the financial year (January – March 
2016) to help meet the 90% target by the end of the financial year. 

 
3.5 Details of the audits completed, together with the overall conclusion reached on 

each audit, have been provided in Appendix 1. This should provide Members with 
a view on the adequacy of the controls operating within each area audited. 
 

4.0 Results from Follow-Up Audits 
 
4.1 It has previously been agreed that Members would be notified of all ‘Rank 1 

Fundamental’ recommendations that have not been fully implemented within the 
agreed timescale. During the period covered by this report, there were two agreed 
recommendations identified that had not been implemented by the agreed date. 
Details have been provided in Appendix 2. 

 
5.0 Other Audit Work Completed 
 
5.1 Audit of Gloucester UK Parliamentary Election Fee Accounts for 2015 
 
5.1.1 As requested by the Acting Returning Officer, an audit review was completed on the 

draft Gloucester UK Parliamentary election fee accounts for 2015, prior to sign off 
by the Acting Returning Officer and submission to the Election Claims Unit (ECU). 

 
5.1.2 The audit review resulted in an increase of £6,673 to the total election fee claimed 

(from £91,569 to £98,242), due to the net impact of the identified individual 
adjustments made to the draft fee accounts. 

 
 
6.0 Asset Based Community Development (ABCD) Considerations  
 
6.1 there are no ABCD implications as a result of the recommendation made in this 

report. 
  
7.0  Alternative Options Considered 
 
7.1 No other options have been considered as the purpose of the report is to inform the 

Committee of the audit work undertaken to date, and the assurance given on the 
adequacy of internal controls operating in the systems audited. 

 
8.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
8.1 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards state that the Audit, Risk & Assurance 

Manager should report on the outcomes of internal audit work, in sufficient detail, to 
allow the Committee to understand what assurance it can take from that work 
and/or what unresolved risks or issues it needs to address. 

 
8.2 The Standards also require the Audit, Risk & Assurance Manager to communicate 

the impact of resource limitations on the Internal Audit Plan to senior management 
and the Audit & Governance Committee. 

 



9.0 Future Work and Conclusions 
 
9.1 The role of the Audit & Assurance service is to examine, evaluate and report upon 

the adequacy of internal controls. Where weaknesses have been identified, 
recommendations have been made to improve the level of control. 

  
10.0 Financial Implications 
 
10.1 With the exception of the additional election fee claimed there are no specific 

financial implications arising from this report. 
 
 (Financial Services have been consulted in the preparation this report.) 
 
 
11.0 Legal Implications 
 
11.1 None directly arising from this report 
 
 (One Legal have been consulted in the preparation this report.) 
 
 
12.0 Risk & Opportunity Management Implications  
 
12.1 Delays in response to acceptance/implementation of audit recommendations lead to 

weaknesses continuing to exist in systems, which has the potential for fraud and 
error to occur. 

   
 
13.0  People Impact Assessment (PIA):  
 
13.1 A requirement of the Accounts & Audit Regulations 2015 is for the Council to 

undertake an adequate and effective internal audit of its accounting records and of 
its system of internal control. The internal audit service is delivered by the in house 
team. Equality in service delivery is demonstrated b
[...]
 
compliance.  
 

Immediate 

Guildhall Jan 
2015 

Actions are required 
to review and 
address aged 
commitments within 
the Financial 
Management System 
on a regular basis  
 

Regular review 
of 
commitments 
– monthly 
when lists are 
sent round.  
 

Guildhall 
Service 
Manager 
(GSM) 

Already begun 
in January 2015  
 

GSM to go 
through list of 
commitments 
and remove 
outstanding or 
defunct orders  
 

End of January 
2016  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  

 
 

Meeting: Audit & Governance Date: 18 January 2016 

Subject: Business Rates Pooling Report 2014-15 

Report Of: Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources 

Wards Affected: All   

Key Decision: No Budget/Policy Framework: No 

Contact Officer: Jon Topping,  Head of Finance 

 Email: jon.topping@gloucester.gov.uk Tel: 396242 

Appendices:  None  

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE  
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 The Gloucestershire Business Rates Pool was set up to maximise the business rate 

income retained within the County and to support economic growth within the area 
of the Local Enterprise Partnership.  

 
1.2 2014/15 was the second year of operation of the Pool and this report sets out the 

outturn position for the year. 
 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Audit & Governance is asked to RESOLVE that The 2014/15 outturn position and 

performance of the Gloucestershire Business Rates Pool be noted.  
 
3.0 Background and Key Issues 
 
3.1 The Business Rates Retention Scheme was introduced on 1st April 2013.  Under 

the Scheme, the Council retains some of the business rates raised locally. 
 
3.2 The Gloucestershire Business Rates Pool governance arrangements determine 

how surpluses and deficits are distributed or recovered. 
 

3.3 Gloucester City Council has been a member of the Gloucestershire Business Rates 
Pool since the inception of the retained Business Rates scheme in April 2013.  Pool 
governance arrangements were put in place and the scheme commenced in the 
2013/14 financial year. That year 
[...]
actual 

negative impact, there a full PIA was not required. 
 
 
11.0 Other Corporate Implications 
 
  Community Safety 

 
11.1 Nil 
 
  Sustainability 
 
11.2 Nil 



  

 
  Staffing & Trade Union 
 
11.3  Nil 
 
Background Documents: None  



 
 

Meeting: Audit and Governance Committee Date: 18 January 2016 

Subject: Annual Standards Report 

Report Of: Monitoring Officer 

Wards Affected: All   

Key Decision: No Budget/Policy Framework: No 

Contact Officer: Shirin Wotherspoon, Monitoring Officer  

Email: shirin.wotherspoon@tewkesbury.gov.uk Tel: 01684 272017 

Appendices: None 

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To consider the report of the Monitoring Officer in respect of breaches of the Code 

of Conduct by Gloucester City Councillors and Quedgeley Parish Councillors during 
the period 1st April 2015 to the date of this meeting. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 The Audit and Governance Committee is asked to RESOLVE that: 
 

(1) That the contents of the report be noted and 
 

(2) The date when the Annual Standards Report of the Monitoring Officer be 
considered in future years.  
 

3.0 Background and Key Issues 
 
3.1 The Terms of Reference of this Committee include the following responsibilities in 

respect of Standards: 
 

(xxxv) To receive allegations and any accompanying report from the 
Monitoring Officer and to refer the allegation to the Monitoring Officer 
for formal investigation or informal resolution. 

(xxxvi) To set up, where necessary, a Hearings Panel to consider any 
alleged breach of the Members’ Code of Conduct. 

(xxxvii) To promote and maintain high standards of conduct by Councillors 
and co-opted Members. 

(xxxviii) To assist Councillors and co-opted Members to observe the 
Members’ Code of Conduct. 

(xxxix) To advise the Council on the adoption, revision of, or publicity on the 
Members’ Code of Conduct. 

(xl) To advise, train or arrange to train Councillors and co-opted 
Members on matters relating to 
[...]


Key Decision: No Budget/Policy Framework: No 

Contact Officer: Shirin Wotherspoon,  Monitoring Officer 

 Email: 
shirin.wotherspoon@tewkesbury.gov.uk 

Tel: 01684 
272017 

Appendices: 1. Report of the Local Government Ombudsman no 15 007 314 

2. Report of the Local Government Ombudsman no 15 009 401 

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To consider the report of the Ombudsman in respect of two recent Ombudsman 

investigations resulting in a finding of fault or injustice on the part of the Council.   
 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Audit and Governance Committee is asked to RESOLVE that: 
 

(1) The contents of the report be noted; 
 

(2) It is satisfied that appropriate steps have been taken to address the findings in 
each case and that no further action needs to be taken by the Council.  

 
3.0 Background and Key Issues 
 
3.1 The Local Government Ombudsman investigates and reports on complaints from 

members of the public who claim to have sustained injustice as a result of 
maladministration. Maladministration can encompass a number of failings by a local 
authority, including inattention, neglect and delay. Where the Ombudsman decides 
that injustice has been caused by an authority’s maladministration, the authority 
concerned must consider the Ombudsman’s report. The Ombudsman’s final reports 
on the cases referred to in this report were published on 23 November 2015 and 8 
December 2015. 

 
3.2 The Council has 3 months from the publication of the final report to notify the 

Ombudsman of the action that has been taken or will be taken in response to the 
report. 

 
 



  

 
Complaint by Mr A - 15 007 314 

 
3.3 In this case, Mr A complained that the Council failed to properly handle a dispute 

about his council tax liability after his property was damaged by a fire in May 2013 
which led to enforcement action being taken against him for unpaid council tax. 

 
3.4 Mr A’s case continued over an extended period of time and there 
[...]
 the Committee’s annual work 
programme 

6. Treasury Management Quarter 3 Report Written Report Head of Finance Part of the Committee’s annual work 
programme 

7. Annual Risk Management Report Written Report Audit, Risk & Assurance 
Manager 

Part of the Committee’s annual work 
programme 

8.  Internal Audit Plan 2015/16 – Monitoring 
Report 

Written Report Audit, Risk & Assurance 
Manager 

Part of the Committee’s annual work 
programme 

9. Internal Audit Plan 2016/17 Written Report Audit, Risk & Assurance 
Manager 

Part of the Committee’s annual work 
programme 

Audit and Governance Committee Work Programme Timetable --------------- Standing Agenda Item 



 

 

FUTURE AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE MEETING DATES: 
 

 Monday, 20 June 2016 

 Monday, 19 September 2016 

 Monday, 21 November 2016 
 
 
FUTURE  AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE AGENDA ITEM – DATE TO BE AGREED: 
 

 Update report on Peer Review visit 






	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Audit and Governance Committee Action Plan
	7 KPMG Annual Report on grants and returns work 2014/15
	KPMG Annual Report on grants and returns work 2014/15
	Contents
	Annual Report on Grants and Returns work 2014/15�Headlines
	Annual Report on Grants and Returns work 2014/15�Summary of reporting outcomes
	Annual Report on Grants and Returns work 2014/15�Summary of certification work outcomes
	Annual Report on Grants and Returns work 2014/15�Fees
	Slide Number 7

	8 Internal Audit Plan 2015/16 - Monitoring Report
	9 Business Rates Pooling Annual Report
	10 Annual Standards Report
	11 Local Government Ombudsman Decisions
	Local Government Ombudsman Decisions (Appendix 1)
	Local Government Ombudsman Decisions (Appendix 2)

	12 Audit and Governance Committee Work Programme
	14 Council IT- Lessons Learned



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Monday, 18th January 2016 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. Llewellyn, Hobbs, Taylor, Patel and Hampson 

   
Others in Attendance 
Jon Topping, Head of Finance 
Terry Rodway, Audit, Risk and Assurance Manager 
Sadie Neal, Head of Business Improvement  
Atika Tarajiya, Democratic and Electoral Services Officer 
 
 

APOLOGIES : Cllrs. Gravells and McLellan 

 
 

49. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

50. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 November be approved and signed by 
the Chair as a correct record.  
 
The Chair referred to item 46 (Strategic Risk Register) in the minutes of the last 
meeting querying whether Councillor Norman (Cabinet Member for Performance 
and Resources) had discussed the resilience of the senior management structure 
with Officers.  
 
Councillor Norman confirmed that he had discussed the issue with the Managing 
Director, who has assured him that the Risk Register was regularly reviewed by the 
senior management team, noting that it was likely that a review of the current 
structure would take place following the formal resignation of the Corporate 
Director. The Audit, Risk and Assurance Manager commented that this item was 
scheduled for discussion at the senior management team meeting on the 19 
January 2016.    
 

51. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no public questions.  



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
18.01.16 

 

2 

 
52. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  

 
There were no petitions or deputations.  
 

53. CHANGE TO ORDER OF PROCEEDINGS  
 
The Chair agreed to amend the order of proceedings to consider agenda item 14: 
Council IT: Lessons Learned ahead of agenda item 6.  
 
RESOLVED: 
That the order of proceedings be amended to allow agenda item 14 to be 
considered ahead of agenda item 6.  
 
 

54. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during the 
following item of business on the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the 
press and public are present during consideration of this items there will be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 as amended. 
 

55. COUNCIL IT- LESSONS LEARNED  
 
The Head of Business Improvement highlighted key areas of the report 
acknowledging that since the security breach in July 2014, there has been major 
improvements in the Council’s IT infrastructure. She noted that the Council were 
working with the PSNA and Civica to achieve PSN accreditation commenting that 
there were no outstanding actions identified from the breach.  
 
In response to the Chair’s query of whether a communication channel had been 
established with the ICT Working Group, Councillor Taylor, a member of the group, 
confirmed that the group were regularly updated and consulted on IT developments 
and proposals.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.   
  
 

56. AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN  
 
RESOLVED: That the exclusion of the press and public be discontinued to 
allow members of the public and press to be present during consideration of 
the remainder of the agenda.   
 
The Committee considered the Action Plan 
 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
18.01.16 

 

3 

The Audit, Risk and Assurance Manger explained that the Minute 17 was still on 
track for implementation in March 2016 commenting that the Minute 28 and 31 were 
now complete and would be deleted from the action plan.  
 
In response to the Chair’s query regarding the proposed EPOS system for the 
Guildhall, the Head of Finance reported that the contract for the new system was 
due to be signed this week and the implementation date remained on course for 
March 16.  
 

57. KPMG ANNUAL REPORT ON GRANTS AND RETURNS WORK 2014/15  
 
Darren Gilbert, KPMG reported that the return of the Housing Benefit Subsidy Audit 
was unqualified but had required adjustments to the final figures. He advised the 
Committee that the Pooling of the Housing Capital Receipts Audit return was 
qualified as some historical records had not been able to be located, noting that this 
was an issue that had been identified in numerous authorities and was 
predominantly due to the age of the records required. He acknowledged that the 
City Council had a good track record of handling housing benefit claims, 
commenting that he was unsure if the City Council would be requested to provide 
additional information to evidence the qualified audit.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted 
 

58. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2015/16 - MONITORING REPORT  
 
The Audit, Risk and Assurance Manager highlighted key areas of the report 
acknowledging that the non-achievement of the  target number of completed Audits 
was predominantly due to a vacancy  in the Audit and Assurance Team. He 
reported that arrangements had now been made to utilise contract staff who were 
now on- site, working on completing the outstanding audits.  
 
The Chair questioned what action could be taken, should the high priority 
recommendations outlined in appendix 2 of the report not be implemented at the 
Guildhall. The Audit Risk and Assurance Manager advised that a further follow-up 
audit would be carried out approximately three months after the agreed date of 
implementation to test if the recommendations had been implemented. If the 
recommendations have not been implemented then this would be reported to Audit 
& Governance Committee. The Head of Finance reported that each Service area 
had monthly meetings scheduled with Finance Officers to ensure that outstanding 
commitments were reviewed.  
 
In response to a query from Councillor Patel regarding the term “nominal value 
invoices” used in the commentary of the Commercial Rents Audit in appendix 1 of 
the report, the Audit, Risk and Assurance Manager explained that this referred to 
outstanding wayleaves and easements debts which were typically of a value of less 
than  £5 , noting that the recommendation was to focus on debts of a more 
significant value.   
 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
18.01.16 

 

4 

In response to Councillor Patel’s query of the largest debt owed to the Council, the 
Audit, Risk and Assurance Manager advised that this information would be obtained 
from Civica and reported back to the Committee.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the audit work undertaken to date, and the assurance given on the adequacy 
of internal controls operating in the systems be endorsed.  
 

59. BUSINESS RATES POOLING ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The Head of Finance highlighted the key areas of the report advising that a new 
pool had been set up to exclude Tewkesbury Borough Council to prevent the pool 
for sustaining further losses as a result of successful appeals from Virgin Media.  
 
The Chair noted that the forecast for the forthcoming year was positive 
acknowledging that the Council had been aware of the risks when initially forming a 
combined pool.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the 2014/15 outturn position and performance of the Gloucestershire Business 
Rates Pool be noted.  
 

60. ANNUAL STANDARDS REPORT  
 
The Audit, Risk and Assurance Manager summarised the key areas of the report 
advising Members that it was the recommendation of the Monitoring Officer to 
consider altering the timing of the report in future years to coincide with  LGO 
Annual report on Local Government Complaints and thereby combine the two 
reports.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(1) That the contents of the report be noted and  

 
(2)  The Annual Standards Report of the Monitoring Officer be presented together 

with LGO Annual report on Local Government Complaints in future years.  
 

61. LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN DECISIONS  
 
The Audit, Risk and Assurance Manager summarised the key areas of the report 
advising the Committee that in both cases referenced in the report action had been 
taken to address the findings in each case. 
 
The Chair commented that in both cases there was a theme of lack of timely 
communication which would need to be addressed.  
 
With reference to the second case referred to in the report, Councillor Hobbs 
commented that Officers should utilise standard wording within template letters to 
inform chargepayers of the appeals procedure. He queried whether this had been 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
18.01.16 

 

5 

implemented as part of the lessons learnt. The Audit, Risk and Assurance Manager 
confirmed that he would go back and enquire whether this had been done.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(1) The contents of the report be noted; 

 
(2) It is satisfied that appropriate steps have been taken to address the findings in 

each case and that no further action needs to be taken by the Council.  
 

62. AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the Work Programme.  
 
The Audit, Risk and Assurance Manager advised the Committee that  the next 
meeting on the 14th March 2016 would be his last, and that the report on the 
Internal Audit Plan 2016/17 would be presented by the new Head of the Internal 
Audit & Risk Management Shared Service.  
 
RESOLVED that the work Programme be noted.  
 

63. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Monday 14th March 2016 at 6:30pm. 
 
 
 

Time of commencement:  6.30 pm hours 
Time of conclusion:  7.06 pm hours 

Chair 
 

 


